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Attachment D 

Harry W. Nice Memorial Bridge Improvement Project 


Prime Farmland Soils and Soils of Statewide Importance 

 

 

 Soil Totals 
Soil Type Acreage 

All Soils in Maryland and Virginia 6040.67  
Water 2592.55  

Prime Farmland  1334.1 
Statewide Important Farmland  532.01 

  

Prime Farmland Soils (Virginia) 
Soil Type Acreage 

Bertie very fine sandy loam, 0 to 3 percent slopes (BaA)  333.91 
Fallsington very fine sandy loam (Fd)  174.93 

Sassafras fine sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes (SfA) 39.22  
Sassafras fine sandy loam, 2 to 6 percent slopes (SfB) 22.32  

 Tetotum fine sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes (TeA)   139.66 
  Tetotum fine sandy loam, 2 to 6 percent slopes (TeB) 31.37  

Woodstown fine sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes (WoA) 98.30  
Woodstown fine sandy loam, 2 to 6 percent slopes (WoB) 18.01  

Soils of Statewide Importance (Virginia) 
Soil Type Acreage 

Galestown-Sassafras complex, 10 to 15 percent slopes (GsD)   32.94 
Sassafras fine sandy loam, 6 to 10 percent slopes, eroded (SfC2)  21.71 

 Tetotum fine sandy loam, 6 to 10 percent slopes, eroded (TeC2)  39.46 

Prime Farmland Soils (Maryland) 
Soil Type Acreage 

Beltsville silt loam, 2 to 5 percent slopes (BaB) 85.69  
Dodon fine sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes (DfA)  4.08 

Grosstown gravelly silt loam, 2 to 5 percent slopes (GgB)  156.02 
Liverpool silt loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes (LsA) 45.95  
Liverpool silt loam, 2 to 5 percent slopes (LsB) 62.55  
Magnolia silt loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes (MaA) 10.23  
Magnolia silt loam, 2 to 5 percent slopes (MaB) 59.38  
Reybold silt loam, 2 to 5 percent slopes (RsB) 29.53  

Woodstown sandy loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes (WdA) 22.85  
Woodstown sandy loam, 2 to 5 percent slopes (WdB)  0.06 

 
Soils of Statewide Importance (Maryland) 

Soil Type Acreage 
Annemessex silt loam, 0 to 2 percent slopes (AsA)  152.84 
Annemessex silt loam, 2 to 5 percent slopes (AsB)  161.77 
Beltsville silt loam, 5 to 10 percent slopes (BaC)  16.68 

Beltsville-Aquasco complex, 0 to 2 percent slopes (BcA)   64.66 
Magnolia silt loam, 5 to 10 percent slopes (MaC)  6.32 

 Magnolia-Grosstown complex, 5 to 10 percent slopes (McC)  5.44 
Reybold silt loam, 5 to 10 percent slopes (RsC)  6.85 

Woodstown sandy loam, 5 to 10 percent slopes (WdC)  23.33 



 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

ATTACHMENT E 

FARMLAND CONVERSION IMPACT RATING FORM AD-1006
 

RATIONALE FOR EVALUATION OF SITE ASSESSMENT CRITERIA 

7CFR 658.5(b) 


Harry W. Nice Memorial Bridge Improvement Project  

KING GEORGE COUNTY, MARYLAND 


JUNE 2008
 

1. 	How much land is in non-urban use within a radius of 1 mile from 
where the project is intended? 

More than 90 percent – 15 points 

90 to 20 percent – 14 to 1 point(s) 

Less than 20 percent – 0 points
 

Aerial photography and land use maps were reviewed and a field review 
of the site was conducted to determine non-urban use within a one-mile 
radius of the project area. Non-urban lands were defined based on the 
guidance offered in the Instructions for Completing the Farmland 
Conversion Impacting Rating Form provided by the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture for use with Form AD-1006.  Though this guidance includes 
many types of land uses that should be considered non-urban lands, non-
urban lands on the site primarily include parkland, forest, farmland, and 
campground. Non-urban use on the Virginia side of the project is limited 
to parkland and forest. Within Maryland, non-urban use consists of 
campground, forest and farmland. The farmland is found slightly more 
than one mile from the site. It is estimated that approximately 40 percent 
of the land area within a one-mile radius of the project limits in non-urban 
use. 

Rating: 3 points 

2. How much of the perimeter of the site borders on land in non-urban 
use? 

More than 90 percent – 10 points 

90 to 20 percent – 9 to 1 point (s) 

Less than 20 percent – 0 points 


Aerial photography and land use maps were reviewed and a field review 
of the site was conducted to determine the amount of non-urban land use 
bordering the project area.  Non-urban land use bordering the site in 
Virginia and Maryland is parkland and campground, respectively.  The 
majority of land in Virginia bordering the site is parkland to the north and 
the Naval Support facility Dahlgren to the south.  In Maryland, Aqua-Land 
Marina and Campground and Morgantown Power Generating Station 



 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

border the site to the north and south, respectively.  It is estimated that 
approximately 25-30 percent of this land area is in non-urban use. 

Rating: 3 points 

3. 	How much of the site has been farmed (managed for a scheduled 
harvest or timber activity) more than five of the last 10 years? 

More than 90 percent - 20 points 

90 to 20 percent – 19 to 1 point(s) 

Less than 20 percent – 0 points 


There are no active farms within the project limits nor have there been in 
the last five to ten years. 

Rating: 0 points 

4. 	Is the site subject to state or unit of local government policies or 
programs to protect farmland or covered by private programs to 
project farmland? 

Site is protected – 20 points 

Site is not protected – 0 points
 

There are several Federal and state farm preservation and conservation 
programs in place for farmland within King George County, Virginia.  
These include: 

•	 Conservation Reserve Program 
•	 Conservation Reserve Enhancement Program  
•	 Environmental Quality Incentive Program 
•	 Wildlife Habitat Incentive Program 
•	 Virginia Best Management Practices Cost Share Program 

Rating: 20 points 

5. 	Is the farm unit(s) containing the site (before the project) as large as 
the average size farming unit in the county.  (Average farm sizes in 
each county are available from the NRCS field offices in each state. 
Data are from the latest available Census of Agriculture, Acreage or 
Farm Units in Operation with $1,000 or more in sales. 

As larger or larger – 10 points 
Below average – deduct 1 point for each 5 percent below the 
average, down to 0 points if 50 percent or more 
Below average – 9 to 0 points 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

There are no farmlands within the project limits.  

Rating: 0 points 

6. 	 If this site is chosen for the project, how much of the remaining land 
on the farm will become non-farmable because of the interference 
with land patterns? 

Acreage equal to more than 25 percent of acres directly converted by 
the project – 25 points 
Acreage equal to between 25 and 5 percent of the acres directly 
converted by the project – 24 to 1 point(s) 
Acreage equal to less than 5 percent of the acres directly converted 
by the project – 0 points. 

There are no farmlands within the project limits.  

Rating: 0 points 

7. 	Does the site have available adequate supply of farm support 
services and markets, i.e. farm suppliers, equipment dealers, 
processing and storage facilities and farmers markets? 

All required services are available – 5 points 

Some required services are available – 4 to 1 point(s) 

No required services are available – 0 points
 

There are no farmlands within the project limits.   Active farming within the 
County is evident north of and east of the project limits. 

Rating: 0 points 

8. 	Does the site have substantial and well maintained on-farm 
investments such as barns, other storage buildings, farm trees and 
vines, field terraces, drainage, irrigation waterways or other soil and 
water conservation measures? 

High amount of on-farm investments – 20 points 

Moderate amount of on-farm investments – 10 to 1 point(s) 

No on-farm investment – 0 points 


There are no on-farm investments within the project limits.  

Rating: 0 points 



 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

9. 	Would the project at this site, by converting farmland to non-
agricultural use, reduce the demand for farm support services so as 
to jeopardize the continued existence of these support services and 
thus, the viability of the farms remaining in the area? 

Substantial reduction in demand for support services if the site is 
converted – 25 points 
Some reduction in demand for support services if the site is 
converted – 24 to 1 point(s) 
No significant reduction in demand for support services if the site is 
converted – 0 points 

The project would not have any impact on farm support services by either 
reducing farmland or affecting opportunities for farm support services to 
access farms throughout King George County.  There are no farms or 
farmland support services within the project limits.  

Rating: 0 points 

10. Is the kind and intensity of the proposed use of the site sufficiently 
incompatible with agriculture that it is likely to contribute to the 
eventual conversion of surrounding farmland to non-agricultural 
use? 

Proposed project is incompatible with existing agricultural use of 
surrounding farmland – 10 points 
Proposed project is tolerable to existing agricultural use of 
surrounding farmland – 9 to 1 point(s) 
Propose project is fully compatible with existing agricultural use of 
surround farmland – 0 points. 

The proposed project is fully compatible with existing agricultural use of 
farmland on either side of the Nice Bridge. There are no existing 
farmlands or support services within the project limits. The proposed use 
of the site (corridor) would be to improve an existing transportation facility.   

Rating: 0 points 

Questions 1 -10: Total Rating: 

26 points 
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Governor Harry W. Nice Memorial Bridge 

Improvement Project 


Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) 

YES NO COMMENTS 

A. 	 Land Use Considerations 

1. 	 Will the action be within the 

100 year floodplain? 
 X 	 See Section III.C.5 

2. 	 Will the action require a 
permit for construction or 
alteration within the 50 year 
floodplain? X See Section III.C.5 

3. 	 Will the action require a 
permit for dredging, filling, 
draining or alteration of a 
wetland?  X See Section III.C.6 

4. 	 Will the action require a 

permit for the construction or 

operation of facilities for solid 

waste disposal including 

dredge and excavation spoil? 


X 

5. 	 Will the action occur on slopes 

exceeding 15%? 
 X 

6. 	 Will the action require a 
grading plan or sediment 
control permit? X  See Section III.C.2 

7. 	 Will the action require a 

mining permit for deep or 

surface mining? 
 X 

8. 	 Will the action require a 

permit for drilling a gas or oil 

well? X 


October 2008 1 



 

 
        
        

       
          

         
          

       
         

        
         

       
         

      
         

        
          

 
 

       
          

Governor Harry W. Nice Memorial Bridge 

Improvement Project 


Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) 

YES NO COMMENTS 

9. 	 Will the action require a 

permit for airport 

construction? X 


10. 	 Will the action require a 

permit for the crossing of the 

Potomac River by conduits, 

cables or other like devices? 


X 

11. 	 Will the action affect the use 
of a public recreation area, 
park, forest, wildlife 
management area, scenic river 
or wildland? X See Chapter V 

12. 	 Will the action affect the use 

of any natural or manmade 

features that are unique to the 

county, state, or nation? 


X 

13. 	 Will the action affect the use 

of an archeological or 

historical site or structure? 
 X 	 See Section III.B 

B. 	 Water Use Considerations 

14. 	 Will the action require a 
permit for the change of the 
course, current, or cross-
section of a stream or other 
body of water? X  See Section III.C.6 

15. 	 Will the action require the 

construction, alteration, or 

removal of a dam, reservoir, or 

waterway obstruction?
 

X 

October 2008 2 



 

 
        
        

        
         

        
          

       
         

        
          

       
          

        
          

          
         

Governor Harry W. Nice Memorial Bridge 
Improvement Project 

Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) 

YES NO COMMENTS 

16. 	 Will the action change the 
overland flow of the 
stormwater or reduce the 
absorption capacity of the 
ground? X  See Section III.C.3 

17. 	 Will the action require a 
permit for the drilling of a 
water well? X 

18. 	 Will the action require a 
permit for water 
appropriation? X 

19. 	 Will the action require a 
permit for the construction and 
operation of facilities for 
treatment or distribution of 
water? 

X 

20. 	 Will the project require a 
permit for the construction and 
operation of facilities for 
sewage treatment and/or land 
disposal of liquid waste 
derivatives? X 

21. 	 Will the action result in any 
discharge into surface or sub
surface water? X 	 See Section III.C.3 

22. 	 If so, will the discharge affect 
ambient water quality 
parameters and/or require a 
discharge permit? 

X	 See Section III.C.3 

October 2008 3 



 

 
        
        

      
         

         
          

        
          

 

 

      
          

        
          

        
         

      
         

       
         

        
          

Governor Harry W. Nice Memorial Bridge 

Improvement Project 


Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) 

YES NO COMMENTS 

C. 	 Air Use Considerations 

23. 	 Will the action result in any 

discharge into the air?
 X 

24. 	 If so, will the discharge affect 
ambient air quality parameters 
or produce a disagreeable 
odor? N/A 

25. 	 Will the action generate 

additional noise which differs 

in character or level from
 
present conditions? 


X 	 See Section III.D 

26. 	 Will the action preclude future 

use of related air space? 
 X 

27. 	 Will the action generate any 

radiological, electrical, 

magnetic, or light influences? 
 X 

D. 	 Plants and Animals 

28. 	 Will the action cause the 

disturbance, reduction or loss 

of any rare, unique or valuable 

plant or animal? 


X 	 See Section III.7 

29. 	 Will the action result in the 

significant reduction or loss of 

any fish or wildlife habitats?
 X  See Section III.7 

October 2008 4 



 

 
        
        

        
         

      
         

      
            

        
          

 
 

      
          

      
          

       
          

       
         

Governor Harry W. Nice Memorial Bridge 

Improvement Project 


Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) 

YES NO COMMENTS 

30. 	 Will the action require a 

permit for the use of 

pesticides, herbicides or other 

biological, chemical or 

radiological control agents? 


X 

E. 	Socio-Economic 

31. 	 Will the action result in a pre
emption or division of 
properties or impair their 
economic use? X  See Section III.2 

32. 	 Will the action cause 

relocation of activities, 

structures, or result in a 

change in the population 

density or distribution? X 


33. 	 Will the action alter land
 
values?  X 


34. 	 Will the action affect traffic 

flow and volume? 
 X 	 See Chapter II 

35. 	 Will the action affect the 

production, extraction, harvest 

or potential use of a scarce or 

economically important 

resource? X 


36. 	 Will the action require a 

license to construct a sawmill 

or other plant for the 

manufacture of forest 

products? X 


October 2008 5 



 

 
        
        

 

 

    
            

        
          

        
         

 

 

       
          

        
        

      
         

       
         

      
         

      

Governor Harry W. Nice Memorial Bridge 

Improvement Project 


Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) 

YES NO COMMENTS 

37. 	 Is the action in accord with 
federal, state, regional and 
local comprehensive or 
functional plans - including 
zoning? X See Section III.A. 

38. 	 Will the action affect the 

employment opportunities for 

persons in the area? 
 X 

39. 	 Will the action affect the 

ability of the area to attract 

new sources of tax revenue? 
 X 

40. 	 Will the action discourage 

present sources of tax revenue 

from remaining in the area, or 

affirmatively encourage them
 
to relocate elsewhere? 


X 

41. 	 Will the action affect the 
ability of the area to attract 
tourism? X See Section III.A. 

F. 	Other Considerations 

42. 	 Could the action endanger the 

public health, safety or 

welfare? X 


43. 	 Could the action be eliminated 

without deleterious affects to 

the public health, safety, 

welfare or the natural 

environment?  X 


44. 	 Will the action be of statewide 

significance? 
 X 	 See Chapter I 

October 2008 6 



 

 
        
        
         

 

 

       
         

        
         

    
 

Governor Harry W. Nice Memorial Bridge 

Improvement Project 


Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) 

YES NO COMMENTS 

45. 	 Are there any other plans or 
actions (federal, state, county 
or private) that, in conjunction 
with the subject action could 
result in a cumulative or 
synergistic impact on the 
public health, safety, welfare, 
or environment? X 

46. 	 Will the action require 
additional power generation or 
transmission capacity? X 

47. 	 This agency will develop a 
complete environmental 
effects report on the proposed 
action. X N/A 

October 2008 7 



 

 
 

 
  

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Governor Harry W. Nice Memorial Bridge 

Improvement Project 


Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) 

COMMENTS 

1.	 Will the action be within the 100 year floodplain? 

The project will impact FEMA-designated 100-year floodplains within the vicinity of the Nice 
Bridge. The project would result in perpendicular disturbances to the Potomac River.   

2. 	 Will the action require a permit for construction or alteration within the 50 year floodplain? 

The project will impact 50-year floodplains within the vicinity of the Nice Bridge.  The project 
would result in perpendicular disturbances to the Potomac River.  

3. 	 Will the action require a permit for dredging, filling, draining or alteration of a wetland? 

Several wetland systems are located within the immediate vicinity of US 301 in both Maryland and 
Virginia. Alternate 1 (No-Build) would not impact any wetlands within the study area.  All other 
project alternates have the potential to impact wetlands.  Other project-related facilities, including 
stormwater management, may directly impact wetlands. Direct impacts could also occur from 
temporary construction-related activities.  

6. 	 Will the action require a grading plan or sediment control permit? 

All alternates would affect soils, especially by erosion and subsequent sedimentation during the 
building phase. 

A grading plan and sediment and erosion control plan will be prepared and implemented in 
accordance with Maryland Department of the Environment (MDE) regulations.  The grading and 
sediment control plans will minimize the potential for impacts to water quality from erosion and 
sedimentation.  Measures to prevent erosion in highly susceptible areas (i.e., steep slopes) will be 
included in the plans when necessary.  In Virginia, the ESCP will be prepared in accordance with 
the Virginia Department of Conservation and Recreation (VA DCR) Erosion and Sediment Control 
(ESC) Handbook which outlines basic ESC concepts, ESC measure design, installation and 
maintenance, plan review procedures and administrative guidelines to support compliance with the 
appropriate ESC laws and regulations.  The plan will also be developed to comply with King 
George County ESC requirements.  

11. 	 Will the action affect the use of a public recreation area, park, forest, wildlife management 
area, scenic river or wildland? 

The project is likely to include one or more alternatives that would affect the use of Wayside and 
Barnesfield Parks in King George's County, Virginia.  Use of Wayside Park could be substantially 
affected because the anticipated alignment of an alternative that would impact this park would place 
a four-lane roadway and bridge abutments through the portions of the park maintained as 
recreational open space. The primary recreational activities at this park occur several hundred feet 
away from existing US 301.  The anticipated alignment of any alternative that would affect this 
park would be close to US 301 and, at the location of the park, would most likely be gradually tying 
into the existing alignment of US 301. 

October 2008 8 



 

 

 

    

 

 
 

 
  
 

   

 
   

 
 

 

 

 
 

   
 

 

 
  
 

 

 

Governor Harry W. Nice Memorial Bridge 

Improvement Project 


Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) 

13. Will the action affect the use of an archeological or historical site or structure? 

The Authority, in consultation with the Maryland Historical Trust (MHT), the Virginia Department 
of Historic Resources (VA DHR) and other interested parties determined that there are six historic 
resources within the study area. The existing Nice Bridge, a historic resource, will be impacted 
regardless of which build alternate is selected.  In addition, impacts are anticipated to the Nice 
Bridge Administration Building (CH-376) a contributing element to the Nice Bridge. The Dahlgren 
Naval Support Facility historic district may be impacted depending on build alternate.  
Coordination with MHT and VA DHR will continue throughout the study in accordance with 
Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act to determine the effect of the various 
alternates on historic standing structures and archeological resources. 

14.	 Will the action require a permit for the change of the course, current, or cross-section of a 
stream or other body of water? 

A Section 404 permit will be required for impacts relating to the discharge of dredged, excavated, 
or fill material in wetlands, streams, rivers, and other U.S. waters. Stream and floodplain impact 
minimization efforts will be investigated, and a more detailed calculation of impacts will be 
performed in the upcoming planning stages.  However, it is anticipated that most impacts would 
occur within the immediate vicinity of the existing structure (Potomac River open water) and not 
have a significant affect on other water resources located within the study area. 

16.	 Will the action change the overland flow of the stormwater or reduce the absorption capacity 
of the ground? 
Several alternates will require the construction of new bridge approaches along US 301, and 
therefore have the potential to create additional non-pervious surface.  Stormwater Best 
Management Practices (BMPs) will be incorporated wherever possible to remove pollutants from 
runoff, improve water quality, and control quantity before stormwater reaches other waterbodies. 

21. Will the action result in any discharge into surface or sub-surface water? 
See Response #14. 

22. 	 If so, will the discharge affect ambient water quality parameters and/or require a discharge 
permit? 
See Response #14. 

25. 	 Will the action generate additional noise which differs in character or level from present 
conditions? 

Additional noise is likely to be generated during construction of this project. 

October 2008 9 



 

 

 
 
  

 

 
 
 

 

 

 
 

  
  

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

Governor Harry W. Nice Memorial Bridge 

Improvement Project 


Environmental Assessment Form (EAF) 

28. 	 Will the action cause the disturbance, reduction or loss of any rare, unique or valuable plant 
or animal? 

Coordination with the US Fish and Wildlife Service, the Maryland Department of Natural 
Resources (DNR), the Virginia Department of Conservation and Recreation and other interested 
parties indicated the presence of federal and state listed animal and plant species within the study 
area. Bald eagle nests and a concentration zone (Virginia only) have been identified in the study 
area. State law requires that appropriate protection measures be incorporated into actions taken by 
state agencies.  Specific protection measures depend on site conditions, planned activities, nest 
history and other factors.  Further coordination will be necessary to determine the projects impacts 
on the bald eagle populations in the area.  In addition, a waterbird colony has been documented 
under the existing Nice Bridge structure during breeding season.  Waterbird colonies are generally 
protected during the breeding season within a ¼ mile radius of their colony location.  The open 
waters to the north and south of the existing structure on the Potomac River are known historic 
waterfowl concentration areas.  Additional steps will be taken with the appropriate officials to 
further identify and minimize impacts (including work prohibitions during critical times such as 
breeding seasons) to all threatened, endangered and sensitive species located within the study area.     

31. 	 Will the action result in a pre-emption or division of properties or impair their economic use? 

Minor right-of-way may be required from property within the immediate vicinity of the Nice 
Bridge, depending on build alternate.  Impacts are anticipated at the Aqualand Marina and 
Campground and Potomac Gateway Welcome Center.  However, these impacts are not anticipated 
to result in the pre-emption, division, or impairment of these properties (with the exception of the 
Potomac Gateway Welcome Center). 

34. 	 Will the action affect traffic flow and volume? 

The purpose of the Nice Bridge Improvement Project is to upgrade the bridge design to conform 
with existing roadway approaches on both the Maryland and Virginia sides; to improve traffic 
operations and safety across the bridge; and to reduce traffic impacts during anticipated significant 
bridge maintenance and rehabilitation.  Therefore, it is anticipated that any of the build alternates 
would improve traffic flow and decrease traffic volume. 

37. 	 Is the action in accord with federal, state, regional and local comprehensive or functional 
plans - including zoning? 

The Maryland Economic Growth, Resource Protection and Planning Act of 1992 (the Planning Act) 
and the subsequent Smart Growth Priority Funding Areas Act of 1997 direct State and local 
governments to target their infrastructure investments to designated priority funding areas (PFAs). 
Within Charles County, communities near the Nice Bridge such as Newburg and Morgantown are 
targeted for new growth and economic development.  These areas were proposed by the County and 
have been certified by the Maryland Department of Planning (MDP) as PFAs.  
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41. Will the action affect the ability of the area to attract tourism? 

Increasing traffic flow, the potential of incorporating a bicycle lane with the build alternates, and 
the ability in which tourists may enter/exit King George County and Charles County will encourage 
tourism in the local area. 

44. Will the action be of statewide significance? 

The Nice Bridge, constructed in 1940, is a link on the US 301 corridor, which is part of the 
National Highway System (NHS) and Strategic Highway Network (STRAHNET),  providing a 
direct connection between the northeastern region of Virginia and southern Maryland and is the 
southernmost roadway crossing of the Potomac River.  Therefore, improvements to this facility 
would be of significance to both Maryland and Virginia.   

47. This agency will develop a complete environmental effects report on the proposed action. 

Given the scope and range of potential environmental impacts, it is anticipated that the Nice Bridge 
Improvement Project will be classified as a NEPA-documented Environmental Assessment/Section 
4(f) Evaluation.  However, state environmental mandates (i.e., MEPA) will also be consulted to 
ensure full compliance on the local level. 
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